
 A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE 0. 1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 

STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 

at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

  
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
24th March and 20th May 2015. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations, as to disclosable pecuniary and 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community Services seeking 
comments on the draft Service Plan for 2015, the performance outturn 
for 2014/15 and proposed activity for 2015-16. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

K Lawson 
388291 

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION SERVICE PLAN 2015-16  
(Pages 45 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider a report from the Head of Community Services on the 
Health and Safety Regulation Service Plan 2015-16. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

K Lawson 
388291 

5. REPRESENTATIONS ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  (Pages 71 
- 72) 

 

 

 To make nominations to the organisations listed on the report by the 
Elections and Democratic Services Manager. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

6. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB GROUP  
(Pages 73 - 74) 

 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection 
Applications Sub-Group that have taken place since the last meeting of 
the Panel. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

 
 Dated this 12th day of June 2015 
    

 
 Head of Paid Service 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Membe
[...]
 specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    



 
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01480 388234 / email 
Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

PANEL held in Meeting Rooms 0.1A and B, Ground Floor , Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 24 
March 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I J Curtis, R S Farrer, R Fuller, 

G J Harlock, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, M C Oliver, 
T D Sanderson and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J P Morris. 

   
   

22. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th January 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

24. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2015-16   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement for 2015-16. The Plan had 
been developed to comply with the requirements of the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) and incorporated the aims and objectives of 
the service within the resources available, together with a review of 
the work undertaken in the previous year. 
 
The Panel were informed that the draft Plan had been completed 
earlier than in previous years with the intention that it should be 
approved by the Council at the start of the operational year. Members’ 
attention was then drawn to a number of aspects of the draft plan, 
which included the projected levels of programmed and un-
programmed activity for 2014-15 and the estimated activities for 
2015/16.  
 
In terms of the resources that were available to deliver the Plan, the 
Panel’s attention was drawn to the budgetary provision for 2015-16, 
which represented a reduction of 4.85% on the previous financial 
year. It was anticipated that the resources provided for 2015-16 would 
be sufficient to meet the requirements of the service provided. 
However in the event of a complex investigation or legal case or the 
introduction of central sampling charges, additional funds may need 
to be sought. Members were informed that the budgetary provision for 
legal costs had been incorporated into the Head of Community’s 
Management costs. It was also explained that the Plan had been 
based upon the service remaining fully staffed and that there was 

Agenda Item 1

1



currently one vacancy within the Team that was proving difficult to fill. 
 
Members’ attention was then drawn to the developments that were 
planned for the service during 2015-16. These would be undertaken 
in addition to the programmed and reactive work already undertaken 
by the Council’s Commercial Team and the views of the Panel were 
invited on the suggestions that had been made. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel on specific activities within 
the Development Plan, Members were informed that it was not 
envisaged that the outcome of the Food Standards Agency’s review 
of the Food Law Code of Practice (England) would have a significant 
impact on the authority or that there would be a cost to maximising 
the use of social and online media to market and promote the service. 
It was reported that the District Council’s Management Team were 
keen to deliver the programme of training courses to help businesses 
comply with food hygiene requirements in-house. It was also reported 
that the use of consultants to assist with the day-to-day / routine 
inspection activities undertaken by the Team had not proven 
successful in the past. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Panel received an 
explanation of the Primary Authority Partnership Scheme, which gives 
businesses the right to form a statutory partnership with a single local 
authority. It was reported that the District Council was currently in 
partnership with Cambridgeshire Catering and Cleaning Services 
(CCS). It was not uncommon for a number of the larger organisation 
to have several partnerships with different authorities. 
 
Given that the authority had a statutory duty to comply with the 
Framework Agreement in accordance with the Food Standards Act 
1999, Members questioned what flexibility the Authority had to cease 
undertaking any of its current activities should it be necessary to do 
so. In response, the Panel were advised that there was a certain 
degree of room for manoeuvre. 
 
With regard to Members’ involvement within the Service Plan, 
concern was expressed that the Licensing and Protection Panel only 
consider the Plan on an annual basis. Members were of the opinion 
that there was a role for Members during the course of the year to 
monitor performance against the levels of activity that had been 
estimated at the start and to contribute to the discussions on the work 
that may not be undertaken if there were to be resourcing issues. A 
Member also suggested that it would be useful to receive a regular 
report on the number of enforcement cases and activities currently 
being undertaken. In terms of the annual approval process for the 
Plan, the Panel was informed that work was being undertaken to 
streamline the process such that it would become less bureaucratic. 
 
Having noted that the draft Plan was based upon the service 
remaining fully staffed and that the service would be under-resourced 
to meet the requirements of the service plan if staffing levels were not 
maintained, Members expressed concerns at the failure to recruit to 
the existing vacancy within the Commercial Team and the impact that 
this would have on the delivery of the plan for 2015-16. Whilst the 
Commercial Team Leader was optimistic that it would be possible to 
fill the vacancy, Members were of the opinion that the Panel should 

2



not approve a Plan whilst the resourcing issues were still uncertain. 
With this in mind and having noted that there was no statutory 
timescale for the approval of the Plan and that by their next meeting it 
would be possible to provide an update on the recruitment situation, it 
was  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that consideration of the Service Plan for Food Law 
Enforcement 2015-16 be deferred to the Panel’s next meeting 
in June 2015. 

 
(At 14.14pm during the discussion on this item, Councillor S M Van 
de Kerkhove took his seat at the meeting). 
 

25. GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE AND TREATMENT 

OF CONVICTIONS - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered a number of 
proposed amendments to the policy guidelines relating to the 
relevance and treatment of convictions for hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers.  
 
The Panel were informed that the existing guidelines had been in 
place since 2011 and that changes had now been proposed to reflect 
recent legislative changes and to provide greater clarity on the 
treatment of convictions received by existing drivers. Having noted 
that the existence of clear guidelines would enable the Council to 
provide a consistency of practice and serve to mitigate the likelihood 
of legal challenge it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to the inclusion of ‘perjury’ and ‘perverting the 
course of justice’ in  ‘Section 44 - the list of Offences of 
Dishonesty’, the revised guidelines relating to the Relevance 
and Treatment of Convictions as appended to the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 

26. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB GROUP   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel noted details of the 
six meetings of the Applications Sub-Group, which had taken place 
between 11th November and 10th March 2015. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 20 May 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors D Brown, Mrs S Conboy, J W 

Davies, R S Farrer, R Fuller, R Harrison, Ms 
L Kadic, S M Van De Kerkhove, D J Mead, P 
D Reeve and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K M Baker. 

   
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R Fuller be elected Chairman of the Panel for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor R Fuller in the Chair. 

 

 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor  L Kadic be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

 

4. ANNUAL TRAINING   
 

 Members noted that the annual training for Panel Members would be 
held on Wednesday 10 June 2015 at 9.30am in the Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2015-16 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Panel – 23rd June 2015 

Council – 29th July 2015 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Roger Harrison 
 
Report by: Head of Community 
 
Ward(s) af
[...]
ents the draft Food Enforcement Service Plan to the 

members of the Licensing and Protection Panel and seeks their comments on the 
plan, and their approval for the Food Enforcement Service Plan to be presented 
to Council. This enables the Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing 
authority for food safety and hygiene.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1. Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and 

hygiene enforcement within the district.  The Food Standards Agency (FSA), as 
the Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene 
issues within England, requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its 
duty to deliver official food controls, national priorities and standards within the 
district.  The FSA requires local authorities to lay down details of the 
arrangements in the form of a Food Enforcement Service Plan, specifying how 
and at what level the official controls will be delivered.  This requirement is 
formalised within the FSA’s ‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local 
Authorities’, which was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA 
and other professional organisations. 

 
2.2. The food safety and hygiene function within the Council is delivered by the 

Commercial Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Food 
Enforcement Service Plan is to explain how that service will be delivered. It also 
details the resources required to deliver the service, together with a review of the 
previous year’s performance. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1. The Service in producing the draft Food Enforcement Service Plan has 

considered the requirements of the FSA Framework Agreement, the actual 
outturn data for the 2014/15 Food Enforcement Service Plan, and the direction of 
travel for Huntingdonshire District Council in its Corporate Plan and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 

 
4. COMMENTS OF LICENSING & PROTECTION PANEL 

4.1. On 24th March 2015, Licensing & Protection Panel considered a draft Food 
Safety Service Plan for 2015/16. In the knowledge that the Commercial Team 
was operating with a vacant post, in light of this the Panel deferred any decision 
on the report until full consideration of the vacant post had been given. 
 

4.2. The draft Food Safety Service Plan for 2015/16 has now been updated with the 
actual outturn data for the 2014/15 financial year, consideration has been given 
to the resources necessary to delivery the proactive and reactive workload for 
2015/16, and the proposed Development Plan for 2015/16. 
 

4.3. To be updated following the meeting of the 23rd June 2015, prior to presentation 
to Council on 29th July 2015 

 
5. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS 
 
5.1. The failure to produce an appropriate Food Enforcement Service Plan outlining 

how the Council intends to fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls, national 
priorities and standards within the district could invite criticism from the Food 
Standards Agency which, as the Central Competent Authority, oversees local 

9



authorities undertaking official food controls. This in turn may lead to contact from 
the FSA’s Local Authority Audit team.  

 
6. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1. The work identified within the Food Enforcement Service Plan will be delivered 

during the financial year 2015-16. The food safety and hygiene service will be 
delivered alongside the Commercial Team’s other core regulatory functions, 
namely health and safety, food-related infectious disease control, smoking in 
public places and private water supplies.  

 
7. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
7.1. The Food Enforcement Service Plan supports the Council’s Vision of ‘improving 

the quality of life for the people of Huntingdonshire’ through the delivery of a risk 
based, proportionate, consistent and transparent food safety and hygiene service 
ensuring safe food provision within the District. 
 

8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1.
[...]
 the delivery of the 
development plan as outlined below.  Major incidents such as an outbreak of food 
poisoning or lengthy enforcement action would also have a significant impact on the 
delivery of the service plan.  
 
The impact of large scale events such as the Secret Garden Party (SGP) and other 
major organised events needs to be recognised.  The 2014 SGP accounted for 103 
hours of officer time.  This included pre-event liaison with the licensee, attendance at 
Safety Advisory Group meetings and monitoring compliance before, during and after 
the event.  

20



 
 

Page 7 of 29 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2015-16 
 
The following developments are planned during 2015-16.  This work is in addition to 
the proactive and reactive work identified in tables 2 and 3.  It is linked to the 
objectives and outcomes identified in the Corporate Plan and any regional or national 
strategies. 
 

• Maintain, review and update the Flare premises database so as to improve 
communication with businesses and identify efficiency savings 

• The delivery of a programme of training courses to help food businesses comply 
with food hygiene requirements and to help them achieve the highest possible 
food hygiene rating for their business 

• To review and develop the Primary Authority Partnership with Cambridgeshire 
Catering and Cleaning Services and to raise the profile of the partnership with 
relevant partners 

• Consider the feasibility of extending the Primary Authority Partnership Scheme 
to other businesses 

• Maintain the delivery of collaborative work with our key partners such as the 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire Health Protection Team, Trading 
Standards and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Food and Occupational 
Health and Safety Managers Group 

• Deliver a joint project with colleagues from County Trading Standards to assess 
the level of compliance with the requirements relating to the provision of 
allergen information to consumers 

• To maximise the use of
[...]
 and competent trainers who have satisfied the CIEH requirements.  In 
order to ensure that there is a sufficient number of accredited trainers to deliver 
a programme of level 2 and level 3 food hygiene courses, resources have been 
made available for three members of staff to complete the CIEH level 3 
Education and Training Skills programme.  

 

37



 
 

Page 24 of 29 

SECTION 5:  QUALITY ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 Quality Assessment 
 
5.1.1 The service is monitored internally in accordance with Standard Operating 

Procedure (SOP) CT04.  External and third party monitoring is also used.  In 
general terms those arrangements consist of the following:  

 

• Reviews of premises inspection records in accordance with SOP CT04 

• Commercial Team Leader (CTL) carries out observation visits with other 
officers 

• Periodic reviews of policies and procedures 

• Six weekly team meetings – programmed work is monitored against 
target; reactive work is monitored with reference to management and 
closure of service requests    

• Annual PDR meetings and six monthly review meetings 

• Peer review and consistency exercises led by the CPFOHSMG 

• Peer review and consistency exercises led by the FSA.  
 
5.1.2 SOPs have been developed to cover the whole service.  There are five 

combined SOPs, the scope of which also covers the health and safety service 
and 17 SOPs which refer specifically to the food safety service.  They were all 
reviewed in 2014.  
 

38



 
 

Page 25 of 29 

SECTION 6: REVIEW 
 

 
6.1 Review against the Service Plan 
 
6.1.1 Historically the Service Plan has been initially presented to the Licensing and 

Protection Panel and presented to full Council for approval.  This process is 
unnecessarily cumbersome and it is hoped that it can be streamlined in time for 
2016-17.  
 

6.1.2 This Service Plan is supported by an action plan and performance measures.  
Progress will be reported to the Head of Community on request and to the 
Council’s Managem
[...]
 Cambridgeshire 
Catering and Cleaning Services and to raise the profile of the partnership with 
relevant partners 

42



 
 

Page 29 of 29 

• Consider the feasibility of extending the Primary Authority Partnership Scheme 
to other businesses 

• Maintain the delivery of collaborative work with our key partners such as the 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire Health Protection Team, Trading 
Standards and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Food and Occupational 
Health and Safety Managers Group 

• An assessment of the management of food allergens in the child care sector 

• To maximise the use of social and online media to market and promote the 
service.  

• To support any relevant national strategies such as the FSA’s National Food 
Safety Week. 

• To consider the outcome of the Food Standards Agency’s review of the Food 
Law Code of Practice (England); to assess the implications of that review; and 
to determine the extent to which they impact upon the Council’s role as a food 
authority 

• To consider the development of a unit within the team, the primary function of 
which would be to provide advice and support for businesses.    
 

 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Service Plan for Health & Safety Regulation 2015-16 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Panel – 23rd June 2015 

Council – 29th July 2015 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Roger Harrison 
 
Report by: Head of Community 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is a health and safety enforcing authority. The 
Health and Safety Executive is the national regulator for health and safety and it 
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to make adequate 
arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory provisions within its area”. 
This requirement is imposed by the National Local Authority Enforcement Code and 
Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2 (rev4). 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

1. Consider the draft ‘Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2015-16’ 
and if in agreement with the proposed plan, approve the Service Plan for 
2015/16. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

45



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

46



 

1. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT? 
 
1.1. The report formally presents the draft Service Plan for Health & Safety Regulation 

2015-16 to the members of the Licensing and Protection Panel and seeks their 
comments on the plan, and their approval for the Service Plan. This enables the 
Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for health and safety 
regulation.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
 
2.1. Huntingdonshire District Council is a health and safety enforcing authority. The 

Health and Safety Executive is the national regulator for health and safety and it 
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to make adequate 
arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory provisions within its 
area”. The requirement is imposed by the National Local Authority Enforcement 
Code and the Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2 (rev4). 
 

2.2. The health and safety function within the Council is delivered by the Commercial 
Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan for Health 
& Safety Regulation 2015-16 is to explain how that service will be delivered. It 
also details the resources required to deliver the service, together with a review 
of the previous year’s performance. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1. The Service in producing the draft Service Plan for Health & Safety Regulation 

2015-16 has considered the requirements of the LAC 67/2, the actual outturn 
data for the Service Plan for Health & Safety Regulation 2014-15, and the 
direction of travel for Hunt
[...]
 in accordance with national 

guidance we are also keen to honour the Council’s long standing 
commitment to provide support for businesses and this will be reflected 
in this year’s plan of work.  

 

69



Health and Safety Service Plan 2015-16 

 

 

 

Page 18 of 20 

5.4.3 The work will be a mixture of conventional inspections and targeted 
interventions which will focus on the priority sectors and activities 
identified in the HSE Code.  
 

70



LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL                 23 JUNE 2015 
 
 

REPRESENTATION ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
(Report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager). 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s representation on a variety of organisations is reviewed 

annually.  Listed below are those organisations to which the Licensing and 
Protection Panel have been invited to nominate representatives. 

 

Organisation 
 

Nominating/ 
Appointing 

Panel 

Proposed 
Representative(s) 

for 2015/16 

Representative(s) 
for 2014/15 

Approx 
Number of 

Meetings Per 
Annum 

Allowance 
Payable 

S - 
Subsistence 

T - 
Travelling 

Term of 
Appointment 

Cambridgeshire 
Consultative 
Group for the 
Fletton Brickworks 
Industry 

Licensing & 
Protection 

E R Butler and 
Head of 
Community or 
nominee  
 

Councillor E R 
Butler and Head of 
Community  

 

2 S & T Annual 

Little Barford 
Power Station 
Liaison Committee 

Licensing & 
Protection 

A Hansard  and 
Head of 
Community or 
nominee 

Councillor A 
Hansard and Head 
of Community  

 

1 S & T Annual 

Needingworth 
Quarry Local 
Liaison Committee 

Licensing & 
Protection 

R Carter,  M 
Francis and 
Head of 
Community or 
nominee 

Councillors R 
Carter, M Francis 
and Head of 
Community  

 

2 S & T Annual 

Warboys Landfill 
Local Liaison 
Committee 

Licensing & 
Protection 

PLE Bucknell 
and Head of 
Community or 
nominee 

1 x Councillor PLE 
Bucknell and the 
Head of 
Community (or 
their nominees) 

 

1 S & T Annual 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
[...]
ensing – New Application 
 

Refused 

19 May 2015 R J West Review of an existing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers Licence 
 

Written Warning. 

11 June 2105 R Fuller Review of an existing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers Licence 

No further action. 

Agenda Item 6

73



 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Panel are invited to note the above information. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Minutes of the Licensing and Protection Applications Sub-Group. 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services - (  01480 388234. 
 

74


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT
	Food Safety Service Plan 2015-16 Appendix 1

	4 HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION SERVICE PLAN 2015-16
	Health and Safety Service Plan 2015-16 Appendix 1

	5 REPRESENTATIONS ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS
	6 LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 23 June 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs S Conboy, 

J W Davies, Ms L Kadic, D J Mead and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Brown, 
R S Farrer,R Harrison, S M Van De Kerkhove 
and P D Reeve. 

   
   

5. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 24th March and 20th May 2015 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 

7. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT   
 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 15/24, the Panel considered a report by the 

Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
to which was attached a draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 
for 2015/16. Members were reminded that consideration of the Plan 
had been deferred from the Panel’s last meeting in view of Members 
concerns regarding the uncertainty of resources within the 
Commercial team. 
 
By way of introduction, the Head of Community explained that the 
Service Plan had been updated since the Panel’s last meeting to 
incorporate the outturn data for 2014/15 and had been reviewed 
against the current position of holding a vacant post. Members were 
informed that it was the intention to report on performance to the 
Panel on a quarter by quarter basis to give them a greater ownership 
of the Plan. Indications for the first quarter of 2015/16 suggested that 
programmed activity was on target or exceeding target despite there 
being a vacancy within the team and that unplanned activity was 
showing a similar trajectory to the previous year. The real risk to the 
Service Plan from holding a vacancy was to the Development Plan for 
2015/16. 
 
 The Head of Community then responded to a number of questions 
concerning his plans to fill the vacancy in the longer term and the 
extent to which current levels of activity were sustainable within the 
reduced resources available. Members were assured that he was 
confident that he could deliver the programmed activity and un-
programed activity set out in tables 2 and 3 of the report based upon 



the indicative quarter 1 performance data.   However some of the 
activities within the development plan might be at risk. 
 
In response to comments regarding the process for approving the 
annual Service Plan, the Head of Community outlined his intention to 
seek to delegate its approval to the Licensing and Protection Panel. 
This would enable the Plan to be completed much earlier and work to 
commence on its delivery. Members also welcomed the suggestion 
that performance against the Service Plan should be reported to the 
Panel on a regular basis. The monitoring role would become more 
important as resources within the Authority became further reduced. 
 
In response to other questions from the Panel, Members were 
advised of the options which would be available to the Head of 
Community to meet the Service Plan in the event of their being further 
reductions to the team. He reiterated that in his opinion the Service 
Plan was robust. Whilst it was not possible to control the outbreaks of 
infectious diseases, the statistics within the Service Plan were based 
upon industry trends, FSA advice and government guidance. Similarly 
whilst the number of activities may be increasing, the resource 
requirements to meet them may be reducing. 
 
Finally, the Head of Community responded to a question regarding 
the number of prosecutions made for food hygiene offences. He drew 
attention to the fact that the Commercial Team often go above and 
beyond to deliver the Plan. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Service Plan 
for Food Law Enforcement 2015-16. 

 

8. HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION SERVICE PLAN 2015-16   
 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a 
draft Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation for 2015/16.The 
Plan had been reviewed in light of current resources and included 
outturn data for the 2014/15 financial year, 
 
Having received an assurance by the Head of Community that the 
draft Plan is robust and noted the intention for reports on quarterly 
performance to be submitted to future meetings of the Panel, it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the 2015/16 Service Plan for Health & Safety Regulation 
be approved. 

 
 
 

9. REPRESENTATIONS ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS   
 
 RESOLVED 



 
that nominations be made to the following organisations as 
indicated in the table below- 
 

Organisation 
 

Representative for 2015/16 

Cambridgeshire 
Consultative Group 
for the Fletton 
Brickworks Industry 

Councillor E R Butler and 
Head of Community or his 
nominee 

Little Barford Power 
Station Liaison 
Committee 

Councillor A Hansard and 
Head of Community or his 
nominee 

Needingworth Quarry 
Local Liaison 
Committee 

Councillors R Carter, M 
Francis and Head of 
Community or his nominee. 

Warboys Landfill 
Local Liaison 
Committee 

Councillor P L E Bucknell and 
Head of Community or his 
nominee 

 

 

10. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB GROUP   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
noted details of the five meetings of the Applications Sub-Group that 
had taken place between 22nd April and 11th June 2015. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


